
Elms (6-7, 0-1 GNAC) -vs- Saint Joseph's (Me.) (15-6, 2-3 GNAC)
3/29/2026 at Standish, Maine (Mahaney Diamond)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ryan Thurber (2-0)
Loss: Luke Guyer (1-1)
HBP: Scott Cooper, Justin Saad
PB: Eliam Martinez (1)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ted Clark First: Anthony Benham 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:01   Attendance: 150   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Elms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2
Saint Joseph's (Me.) 2 0 1 1 0 1 X 5 7 2

Elms 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Anthony Osella lf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Raynel Rodriguez cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Eliam Martinez c 2 0 2 0 1 0 0
Brycen Diaz dh 2 0 0 0 1 1 1
Liam Pond 1b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Nason Busca rf 3 0 0 0 0 3 0
Manny Essley 3b 3 0 1 0 0 1 2
Colin Faber 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Andrew Ciaglo ss 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Luke Guyer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Scott Cooper p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Justin Saad p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 0 4 0 2 8 6

2B: Eliam Martinez (1)
SB: Eliam Martinez (2); Brycen Diaz (1)
E: Raynel Rodriguez (1); Manny Essley (1)
DP: 1

Saint Joseph's (Me.) 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jared Wilhelm cf 1 1 0 1 1 0 0
Vinny O'Leary 3b 1 2 0 0 2 0 0
Jake Carlisle rf 2 0 0 0 2 0 2
Nic Frink lf/c 2 0 2 2 0 0 0
Nick Villano 1b 4 0 1 1 0 0 2
Theo Masella 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Michael Richards dh 2 1 1 0 1 0 2
Josh Hersey c 3 0 1 0 0 2 2
    Ryan Kastle lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Doughty ss 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Padraig Mac Seain p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ryan Thurber p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Paul Donnelly p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 20 5 7 4 6 2 9

SH: Jared Wilhelm (1)
SF: Jared Wilhelm (1); Nic Frink (1)
HBP: Vinny O'Leary (1); Nic Frink (1); Luke Doughty (1)
PO: Nic Frink (1)
E: Vinny O'Leary (1); Nic Frink (1)
DP: 1

Elms IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Luke Guyer (L, 1-1) 2.0 2 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 8 10 3 2 36
Scott Cooper 2.0 3 2 2 2 0 1 0 2 0 6 11 2 2 29
Justin Saad 2.0 2 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 6 11 3 1 28
Totals 7 5 4 6 2 2 0 3 0 20 32 8 5 93

Saint Joseph's (Me.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Padraig Mac Seain 3.0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 11 12 1 4 43
Ryan Thurber (W, 2-0) 3.0 2 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 10 11 3 2 46
Paul Donnelly 1.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 19
Totals 4 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 25 27 5 6 108



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Elms - Top of 1st ELM SAI
Anthony Osella grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 0 0
Raynel Rodriguez reached first on an error by 3b (1-0 B). 0 0
Eliam Martinez walked (3-2 KBBBFB); Raynel Rodriguez advanced to second. 0 0
Brycen Diaz grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 F); Eliam Martinez out on the play. 0 0

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 1st ELM SAI
Jared Wilhelm walked (3-2 FBBBKB). 0 0
Jared Wilhelm advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 0
Vinny O'Leary walked (3-2 BBBKSB). 0 0
Jake Carlisle flied out to cf (0-1 F); Jared Wilhelm advanced to third. 0 0
Nic Frink singled to right field, RBI (2-0 BB); Vinny O'Leary advanced to third; Jared Wilhelm scored. 0 1
Nick Villano singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); Nic Frink advanced to second; Vinny O'Leary scored. 0 2
Theo Masella flied out to cf (0-0). 0 2
Michael Richards reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); Nick Villano advanced to second; Nic Frink out at
third 3b unassisted. 0 2

Elms - Top of 2nd ELM SAI
Liam Pond grounded out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 2
Nason Busca struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 0 2
Manny Essley singled to third base (1-1 FB). 0 2
Colin Faber grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 F); Manny Essley advanced to second. 0 2

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 2nd ELM SAI
Josh Hersey struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 0 2
Luke Doughty grounded out to ss (3-2 BKBKB). 0 2
Jared Wilhelm flied out to rf (0-1 S). 0 2

Elms - Top of 3rd ELM SAI
Andrew Ciaglo flied out to 2b (1-1 KB). 0 2
Anthony Osella struck out looking (3-2 BKBBSK). 0 2
Raynel Rodriguez struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KK). 0 2

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 3rd ELM SAI
Scott Cooper to p for Luke Guyer. 0 2
Vinny O'Leary walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 2
Vinny O'Leary advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 2
Jake Carlisle walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 2
Nic Frink singled through the left side (0-0); Jake Carlisle advanced to second; Vinny O'Leary advanced to
third. 0 2
Nick Villano grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 S); Nic Frink out on the play; Jake Carlisle
advanced to third; Vinny O'Leary scored. 0 3
Theo Masella flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 0 3

Elms - Top of 4th ELM SAI
Eliam Martinez doubled to right center (3-2 BFKBB). 0 3
Ryan Thurber to p for Padraig Mac Seain. 0 3
Brycen Diaz walked (3-2 BKBBFB). 0 3
Liam Pond flied out to cf (2-2 BBKF). 0 3
Nason Busca struck out looking (2-2 KFBBK). 0 3
Brycen Diaz stole second; Eliam Martinez stole third. 0 3
Manny Essley grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 3



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 4th ELM SAI
Michael Richards singled through the left side (0-0). 0 3
Josh Hersey singled to left field (1-1 BF); Michael Richards advanced to second. 0 3
Michael Richards advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 3
Josh Hersey advanced to second. 0 3
Luke Doughty hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 0 3
Jared Wilhelm lined out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-1 F); Luke Doughty advanced to second; Josh Hersey
advanced to third on a throwing error by cf; Michael Richards scored. 0 4
Vinny O'Leary hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 0 4
Jake Carlisle reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BFFB); Vinny O'Leary advanced to second; Luke Doughty out
at third 3b unassisted; Josh Hersey out at home 3b to c. 0 4

Elms - Top of 5th ELM SAI
Colin Faber grounded out to 2b (0-0). 0 4
Andrew Ciaglo singled to left field (2-2 BKBF). 0 4
Anthony Osella struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 4
Raynel Rodriguez popped up to 1b (2-2 BBKFF). 0 4

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 5th ELM SAI
Justin Saad to p for Scott Cooper. 0 4
Nic Frink hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 0 4
Nic Frink picked off, out at first p to 2b. 0 4
Nick Villano flied out to lf (0-2 FF). 0 4
Theo Masella singled through the left side (0-0). 0 4
Michael Richards walked (3-0 BBBB); Theo Masella advanced to second. 0 4
Josh Hersey struck out looking (2-2 BFFBFK). 0 4

Elms - Top of 6th ELM SAI
Eliam Martinez singled through the left side (2-2 BKBF). 0 4
Eliam Martinez stole second. 0 4
Brycen Diaz struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 0 4
Liam Pond lined out to 2b (1-1 BK); Eliam Martinez out at third 2b to ss. 0 4

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 6th ELM SAI
Luke Doughty singled to right center (0-1 K). 0 4
Jared Wilhelm reached first on an error by 3b, SAC (0-0); Luke Doughty advanced to second. 0 4
Vinny O'Leary popped up to 3b, bunt (0-0). 0 4
Jake Carlisle walked (3-0 BBBB); Jared Wilhelm advanced to second; Luke Doughty advanced to third. 0 4
Nic Frink flied out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Luke Doughty scored, unearned. 0 5
Nick Villano out at first 1b to p (2-0 BB). 0 5

Elms - Top of 7th ELM SAI
Paul Donnelly to p for Ryan Thurber. 0 5
Nic Frink to c. 0 5
Ryan Kastle to lf for Josh Hersey. 0 5
Nason Busca struck out swinging (0-2 SSFS). 0 5
Manny Essley struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 KBBBSS). 0 5
Colin Faber reached first on an error by c, advanced to second (1-1 BF). 0 5
Andrew Ciaglo popped up to 2b (3-2 BBFKB). 0 5

Saint Joseph's (Me.) - Bottom of 7th ELM SAI



 


